

NO. 87823-4

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 OCT -4 P 5:03

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*[Handwritten signature]*

VICKI LEE ANNE PARKER and JAMES S. JOHNSON,

Petitioners,

v.

KIM WYMAN, in her capacity as Thurston County Auditor, and  
CHRISTINE SCHALLER-KRADJAN, MARIE CLARKE,  
and VICTOR MINJARES,

Respondents.

---

MARIE C. CLARKE,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM WYMAN, Thurston County Auditor; CHRISTINE SCHALLER-  
KRADJAN, Candidate for Thurston County Superior Court, Position 2,

Respondents.

---

AMICUS BRIEF OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

PETER B. GONICK, WSBA No. 25616  
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA No. 20367  
*Deputy Solicitors General*

PO Box 40100  
Olympia WA 98504-0100  
360-753-6200

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION .....1

II. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

III. ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS.....2

IV. ANALYSIS .....3

    A. This Court Should Hear This Appeal Pursuant To This Court’s Inherent Power Of Review .....3

    B. RCW 42.04.020 And Related Statutes Apply To Judicial Candidates And Exclude Judicial Candidates Who Are Not Electors Of The County They Seek To Serve .....7

    C. The State Constitution Does Not Prohibit The Legislature From Requiring Candidates For County Superior Court Positions To Be Electors In That County .....12

V. CONCLUSION .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Becker v. Cnty. of Pierce</i> 126 Wn.2d 11, 890 P.2d 1055 (1995).....	4
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, L.L.C.</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	8
<i>Duskin v. Carlson</i> 136 Wn.2d 550, 965 P.2d 611 (1998).....	8
<i>Eugster v. State</i> 171 Wn.2d 839, 259 P.3d 146 (2011).....	9
<i>Gerberding v. Munro</i> 134 Wn.2d 188, 949 P.2d 1366 (1998).....	1, 6, 13-14, 17
<i>Hallauer v. Spectrum Props., Inc.</i> 143 Wn.2d 126, 18 P.3d 540 (2001).....	9
<i>Hatfield v. Greco</i> 87 Wn.2d 780, 557 P.2d 340 (1976).....	3-5
<i>In re Contested Election of Bartz</i> 47 Wn.2d 161, 287 P.2d 119 (1955).....	10
<i>In re Detention of Williams</i> 147 Wn.2d 476, 55 P.3d 597 (2002).....	10
<i>In re Election Contest Filed by Coday</i> 156 Wn.2d 485, 130 P.3d 809 (2006).....	5
<i>Joyner v. Mofford</i> 706 F.2d 1523 (9th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Kriedler v. Eikenberry</i> 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	3, 5-6
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> 479 U.S. 189, 107 S. Ct. 533, 93 L. Ed. 2d 499 (1986).....	13
<i>Nat'l Comm. of the U.S. Taxpayers Party v. Garza</i> 924 F. Supp. 71 (W.D. Tex. 1996).....	13

<i>Robb v. City of Tacoma</i> 175 Wash. 580, 28 P.2d 327 (1933) .....	12
<i>Schillberg v. Williams</i> 115 Wn.2d 809, 801 P.2d 241 (1990).....	4
<i>State ex rel. Edelstein v. Foley</i> 6 Wn.2d 444, 107 P.2d 901 (1940).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Ewing v. Reeves</i> 15 Wn.2d 75, 129 P.2d 805 (1942).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Off v. Smith</i> 14 Wis. 497, 1861 WL 1611 (1861) .....	14-16
<i>State ex rel. Quick-Ruben v. Verharen</i> 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64 (1998).....	4, 6, 18
<i>State v. Cronin</i> 130 Wn.2d 392, 922 P.2d 694 (1996).....	19
<i>State v. Schragg</i> 158 Wash. 74, 291 P. 321 (1930) .....	15, 17
<i>TracFone Wireless, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> 170 Wn.2d 273, 242 P.3d 810 (2010).....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> 514 U.S. 779, 115 S. Ct. 1842, 131 L. Ed. 2d 881 (1995).....	13
<i>Van Susteren v. Jones</i> 331 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Washington State Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Gregoire</i> 162 Wn.2d 284, 174 P.3d 1142 (2007).....	12
<i>Washington Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough</i> 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	19
<i>Wilson v. Hoisington</i> 110 Mont. 20, 98 P.2d 369 (1940).....	16
<i>Yelle v. Bishop</i> 55 Wn.2d 286, 347 P.2d 1081 (1959).....	19

## Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. IV .....	12
Const. art. IV, § 12 .....	10
Const. art. IV, § 30 .....	10
Const. art. IV, § 5 .....	10
Const. art. VI, § 1 .....	8, 15
Const. art. XXVII, § 2 .....	17

## Statutes

Code of 1881, ch. 238, § 3050 .....	17, 19
Laws of 1854-55, at 7, § 1 .....	17
Laws of 1919, ch. 139, § 1 .....	17
RCW 2.08.060 .....	10
RCW 2.08.064 .....	10
RCW 2.08.065 .....	10
RCW 2.08.120 .....	6
RCW 3.50.057 .....	10, 17
RCW 29A.04.061 .....	8
RCW 29A.20.021 .....	10
RCW 29A.20.021(3) .....	9-11
RCW 29A.20.021(4) .....	10
RCW 29A.68.011 .....	3, 4
RCW 29A.68.011(1) .....	4, 5
RCW 29A.68.011(3) .....	4, 5

RCW 42.04.020 .....	7-8, 11-12, 17
RCW 42.12.010(4).....	6, 11

**Rules**

RAP 10.3(e) .....	2
-------------------	---

**Treatises**

Floyd Russell Mechem, <i>A Treatise On The Law Of Public Office And Officers</i> (Callaghan and Co. 1890) .....	16-18
<i>The Journal of the Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889</i> (Beverly Paulik Rosenow, ed., Book Publishing Co. 1962).....	19
Thomas McIntyre Cooley & Alexis C. Angell, <i>A Treatise On The Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon The Legislative Power Of The States Of The American Union</i> (6th ed. Little, Brown and Co. 1890) .....	16-18
<i>Washington State Constitutional Convention 1889: Contemporary Newspaper Articles</i> (Marian Gould Gallagher Law Library 1998) .....	19

**Other Authorities**

AGO 1999 No. 5 .....	6
